Dilution is the amount by which the public offering price paid by the purchaser of shares of our common stock exceeds the net tangible book
value per share of our common stock after the offering. Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of our total tangible assets
reduced by our total liabilities. Tangible assets equal our total assets less goodwill and intangible assets. Net tangible book value per share
represents our net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. As of March 31, 2012 our net tangible
book value was $23.8 million and our net tangible book value per share was $0.99.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,000,000 shares of common stock in the offering at a public offering price of $2.55 per share, which was the
last reported stock price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Capital Market on May 14, 2012, our adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2012 would have been $26.3 million, or $1.10 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.11
per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $1.45 per share to new investor purchasing shares in the offering. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 2.55
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2012 $ 0.99

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 424B5

9

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investor $ 0.11

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering $ 1.10

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investor $ 1.45

S-5

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 424B5

10

Table of Contents

The information above excludes the following:

• 4,555,593 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2012 with a weighted
average exercise price of $5.59 per share; and

• 135,953 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of March 31, 2012, with a weighted
average exercise price of $23.68 per share.

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Pursuant to this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, we are offering 1,000,000 shares of our common stock that will be